## ORDINANCE NO. 15-17

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 203 (DUTIES) AND SECTION 204 (EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN) OF PART 2 (OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT) OF ARTICLE 7 (EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT) OF CHAPTER 8 (PUBLIC SAFETY) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS 2001, AS AMENDED PERTAINING TO DUTIES AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. Section 203 (Emergency Operations Plan) of Part 2 (Office of Emergency Management) of Article 7 (Emergency Management) of Chapter 8 (public Safety) of the Code of the City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

## 8.7.203: DUTIES:

\* \* \*

D. Administer and approve City emergency management plans that supplement the City Council the Mayor approved emergency operations plan;

\* \* \*

Section 2. Section 204 (Emergency Operations Plan) of Part 2 (Office of Emergency Management) of Article 7 (Emergency Management) of Chapter 8 (public Safety) of the Code of the City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

## 8.7.204: EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN:

The OEM shall be responsible for the review, development and recommendation for adoption by City Council the Mayor of the Colorado

Springs emergency operations plan. The emergency operations plan shall, in accord with the Federal guidelines provide for the effective mobilization of resources of the City, both public and private, to meet conditions constituting a local emergency, state of emergency, or state of war emergency; and shall provide for the organization, powers, duties, services and response staffing. The Colorado Springs emergency operations plan shall take effect upon adoption by resolution of the City Council Mayor's signed approval. The Director of OEM shall provide City Council a copy of the approved emergency operations plan. When changes to the emergency operations plan are made by the Director of OEM and approved by the Mayor, the Director of OEM shall provide City Council a revised copy of the emergency operations plan within 60 days. The revised copy of the emergency operations plan provided to City Council shall highlight any changes made to the emergency operations plan.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 4. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this 24<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

Finally passed: March 10, 2015	Keith King, Council President
Delivered to Mayor on 3-11-15	·
Mayor's Action:	
Approved on 3.12.2015  Disapproved on	based on the following objections:



## **Council Action After Disapproval:**

	Council did not act to override the Mayor's veto.	
	Finally adopted on a vote of	, on
	Council action on	failed to override the Mayor's veto
AΠES	ST:  ADO SARON  ORADO SARON  OR	Keith King, Council President
	MINING COLOR SECTION TO THE PARTY OF THE PAR	



AMENDING SECTION 203 (DUTIES) AND SECTION 204 (EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN) OF PART 2 (OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT) OF ARTICLE 7 (EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT) OF CHAPTER 8 (PUBLIC SAFETY) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS 2001, AS AMENDED PERTAINING TO DUTIES AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN" was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, held on February 24, 2015; that said ordinance was finally passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015, and that the same was published by title and summary, in accordance with Section 3-80 of Article III of the Charter, in the Transcript, a newspaper published and in general circulation in said City, at least ten days before its passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.